confidentiality or a breach of the right of confidentiality or right to privacy. 

5. Issue certifications attesting to the identity of the owner of the bearer shares when 

required by court order or by their owner or a lienholder. 

The banks, trust companies and financial intermediaries that consign a bond in the 

amount of twenty-five thousand balboas (B/.25,000.00) in the National Treasury along with 

the information and documentation referred to in Article 7 are exempt from the obligation 

in Paragraph 4. This bond must be issued by an insurance company or a bank established 

and licensed to operate in the Republic of Panama.

[...]

domestic custodian who receives bearer share certificates under custody without 

meeting the requirements established herein. 

2. A penalty equivalent to five hundred balboas (B/.500.00) to the authorized domestic 

custodian who fails to keep a copy of the information referred to herein. 

3. A penalty equivalent to two thousand five hundred balboas (B/.2,500.00) to the 

authorized domestic custodian who fails to maintain physical custody of bearer 

share certificates. 

4. A penalty equivalent to twelve thousand five hundred balboas (B/.12,500.00) to the 

authorized domestic custodian who fails to maintain the information received 

pursuant to the provisions herein in strict confidence. 

5. A penalty equivalent to one thousand balboas (B/.1,000.00) to the lawyer who, 

acting as authorized custodian, fails to keep the information referred to in the

[...]

second paragraph of Article 6 up to date. 

6. A penalty equivalent to five thousand balboas (B/.5,000.00) to the authorized 

domestic custodian who fails to notify in writing its appointment as such, as 

provided for in Article 17. 

7. A penalty equivalent to two thousand five hundred balboas (B/.2,500.00) to the 

authorized domestic custodian who fails to notify the new resident agent in writing 

of his status as authorized domestic custodian, as provided for in Article 18. 

8. A penalty equivalent to two thousand five hundred balboas (B/.2,500.00) to the 

authorized domestic custodian who fails to notify in writing that he has resigned or 

been replaced, as provided for in Articles 19 and 20, respectively. 

9. A penalty equivalent to five hundred dollars (B/.500.00) to the authorized domestic